## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

Evaluation Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1986, and June 30, 1987, is adjusted as designated in the following schedule:

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF	<u>1985-86</u>	1986-87
Technical Studies Positions Personal Services All Other	\$6,228	(2) \$33,373 5,827
Advisory Commission Personal Services		6,000
Total	\$6,228	\$45,200

This allocation provides sufficient funds to support the State's response to both high-level and low-level radioactive waste disposal proposals. The 2 positions are limited period positions and are subject to the availability of funds.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 10, 1986.

### **CHAPTER 92**

S.P. 718 - L.D. 1841

AN ACT to Create the Job Protection Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Joint Select Committee on Economic Development has been established to undertake a comprehensive study of the Maine economy; and

Whereas, there is an immediate need for the Legislature for information and data relating to the performance of the Maine economy and the activities of economic development agencies throughout the State in order to respond to emergency situations throughout the State which could affect many jobs in the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Resolves 1985, c. 45, sub-§4 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

4. An analysis showing how the State compares with other states with respect to economic development promotion and encouragement.

The first charge of the committee shall be to require the State Planning Office to notify all agencies of government at the state, local and regional level and request from private agencies which have information and data on economic conditions in their geographic or administrative jurisdiction to report to the State Planning Office on April 30, 1986, the following:

- A. The kind of information they collect;
- B. The reason for collecting information;
- C. The action they take in response to the information;
- D. The mechanism for implementing the chosen action;
- The total expenditures made to implement the action, the percentage of the total and source of money and the percentage of the total and recipients of the money;
- F. The standards applied to determine recipients; and

G. The standards applied to evaluate the action taken.

The State Planning Office shall forward the information and data provided under this subsection to the Joint Select Committee on Economic Development. The State Planning Office shall not be required to analyze the information and data and shall forward the information and data to the Joint Select Committee on Economic Development upon request of the committee.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 14, 1986.

### **CHAPTER 93**

H.P. 1503 - L.D. 2118

AN ACT to Reapportion the Wells-Ogunquit Community School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the private and special law which created the Wells-Ogunquit Community School District contained an error relating to the method of voting for the school committee of the district; and

Whereas, the error in the law which created the district may impair the ability of the district to obtain financing for a school construction project which has been approved by the voters of the district and by the State Board of Education; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1979, c. 45,  $\S 6$ , 4th and 5th  $\P\P$  are amended to read: